


Joint Report No. 2 
 
Page 2 
 
4. One copy of the proposed Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. C-106467, between the City 

and DMJM Design/Roth+Sheppard Joint Venture. 
 
5. One copy of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) Charter Section 1022 Determination. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
The cost for Amendment No. 3 which includes additional design and design services 
during construction for the Police Headquarters Facility project, also known as the PAB 
project, in the amount of $3,048,320 is available as approved by City Council on 
November 6, 2007, Council File 07-3498 through the Municipal Improvements 
Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA) Certifications of Participation. The debt obligation 
of this financing will be paid by the General Fund. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Background 
 

On April 6, 2004, the City executed a contract in the amount of $11,650,000 with DMJM 
Design/Roth+Sheppard Joint Venture for architectural and engineering design 
services and design services during construction for the new PAB (Transmittal No. 1). 
The scope of work in this agreement included the design and related construction services 
for the new PAB and related facilities. The new PAB will consist of an 11-story, 500,000 
square-foot building, auditorium, cafe and related facilities, including Motor Transport and 
Parking Structure for the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD). 
 
On June 23, 2004, the City Council approved the Public Safety Master Plan, finalizing 
the location of the PAB at the old Caltrans site; a block bounded by 1st, 2nd, Main, and 
Spring Streets. Consequently, Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $1,950,000, was 
executed with DMJM Design/Roth+Sheppard Joint Venture based on the revised project 
scope and schedule (Transmittal No. 2). Amendment No. 1 increased the original 
contract amount to $13,600,000 and also added 24 months to the original contract 
duration increasing the term of the contract to six years and eight months. 
 
On September 29, 2006, the City Council approved revisions to the PAB landscape and 
plaza design based on the recommendations of the Municipal Facilities Committee 
(MFC) and Council District No. 9 (CD9), which included an enlarged plaza lawn area, 
meandering 2nd Street sidewalk, enhanced memorial garden and more trees. 
Subsequently, on February 27, 2007, the City Council approved Amendment No. 2 
(Transmittal No. 3), with DMJM Design/Roth+Sheppard Joint Venture to provide the 
additional design services. Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $1,300,000 increased 
the contract from $13,600,000 to $14,900,000. No additional time was added through 
Amendment No. 2. 



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Contract Administration 
Joint Report No. 2 
 
August 1, 2008 
Page 3 
 
This Amendment 
 

This proposed amendment (Transmittal No. 4), will authorize DMJM Design/Roth+Sheppard 
to perform design revisions beyond the contract requirements including additional redesign 
due to community input, separation of contract documents to allow separate bids for the PAB 
and Motor Transport Division/Main Street Parking Structure (MTD/MSP) and Aiso Street 
Parking Structure (ASP) projects, additional and extended construction administration 
support services and various other changes including a delay in land acquisition for the 
MTP/MSP project. This amendment will increase the contract by $3,048,320 ($2,873,545 for 
Professional Services plus $174,775 for reimbursable expenses) for a new contract total of 
$17,948,320. No additional time will be added to the contract. 
 

Document 

Approved / 
Proposed 
Amount 

Professional 
Fees 

Reimbursable 
Expenses 

Approved 
Duration 

Original Contract $11,650,000 $11,300,000 $350,000 4 Yrs. 8 Mon. 
Amendment No. 1 $  1,950,000 $  1,902,000 $  48,000 2 Years 
Amendment No. 2 $  1,300,000 $  1,200,000 $100,000 0 
Amendment No. 3 $  3,048,320 $  2,873,545 $174,775 0 

Contract Total $17,948,320 $17,275,545 $672,775 6 Yrs. 8 Mon. 
 
Minority Business Enterprise/Women Business Enterprise/Other Business Enterprise 
(MBE/WBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program 
 

At the time of distribution of the original Request for Qualification for this contract, the City 
had established an MBE/WBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program for this project with 
anticipated MBE and WBE participation levels of 23 and 7 percent respectively. The 
participation levels that DMJM Design/Roth+Sheppard Joint Venture pledged in the original 
contract were 26.42 percent MBE, 7.87 percent WBE and 1.83 percent OBE.  
 
After Amendment No. 1 was added to the contract, the revised pledged MBE/WBE/OBE 
participation levels were 29.69 percent MBE, 9.41 percent WBE, and 1.47 percent OBE. 
Amendment No. 2 revised the pledged MBE/WBE/OBE participation levels to 28.17 
percent MBE, 8.81 percent WBE, and 1.38 percent OBE. 
 
Based on the Subconsultant Utilization for invoices through June 30, 2008, the achieved 
participation levels are 32.62 percent MBE, 8.33 percent WBE, and 1.53 percent OBE. 
Amendment No. 3 will result in pledged participation levels of 30.77 percent MBE, 7.61 
percent WBE, and 1.23 percent OBE. Since Amendment No. 2 was adopted by the 
Board on November 29, 2006, two subconsultants have been added to this contract. 



Joint Report No. 2 
 
Page 4 
 
HKA Elevator Consulting (HKA) was added in order to provide advisory services 
regarding the vertical transportation systems in the building after the DMJM Design 
employee that had been performing these services passed away. When it became 
apparent that HKA had scheduling and other constraints that made it impossible for 
them to continue with the work, Lerch Bates - US was substituted in for HKA. DMJM 
Design did not perform a good faith effort to reach out to MBE, WBE and OBE 
subconsultants prior to utilizing either HKA or Lerch Bates - US. 
 
Seven of the subconsultant contracts have been decreased since Amendment No. 2 was 
adopted. According to DMJM Design, the decreases are due to changes in the scope of 
work that occurred prior to Amendment No. 2, but were not reflected in Amendment No. 2. 
Additionally, based on the documentation reviewed for Amendment No. 2, Ted Short & 
Associates was reported to have invoiced more than what is now being reported for 
Amendment No. 3. These reporting errors pertain to the following seven subconsultants 
and the correct amounts, according to DMJM Design, are reflected in this board report: 
 
1. Melendrez Balabas Associates, dba, Melendrez Design Partners (WBE) 
 
2. Merry Norris Contemporary Art (WBE) 
 
3. Kaminski Kaneko Design (WBE) 
 
4. Murakawa Communications (WBE) 
 
5. Ted Short & Associates (MBE) 
 
6. Cini Little (OBE) 
 
7. D7 Consulting (OBE) 
 
The achieved and pledged subconsultant information for DMJM is as follows: 
 
Subconsultant Data 
 

Gender/Ethnicity Codes: 
AA= African American HA=Hispanic American 

SAA= Subcontinent Asian American APA=Asian Pacific American 
C= Caucasian NA=Native American 
M= Male F=Female 

 
 
 



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Contract Administration 
Joint Report No. 2 
 
August 1, 2008 
Page 5 
 

Actual Participation as of June 30, 2008 

Subconsultants 
Gender/ 
Ethnicity 

MBE/ 
WBE/ 
OBE 

(%) of 
Invoiced 
To Date 

($) Amount 
Invoiced To 

Date 
Melendrez Balabas Associates, 
dba, Melendrez Design Partners F/C WBE 2.41%  $     300,790  

Friedman Kimm Architects F/APA WBE 4.19%  $     523,242  
Merry Norris Contemporary Art. F/C WBE 0.40%  $       50,000  
Cibola Systems F/C WBE 0.59%  $       73,475  
Kaminski Kaneko Design F/C WBE 0.54%  $       67,381  
Murakawa Communications F/APA WBE 0.22%  $       26,883  
Delon Hampton Associates M/AA MBE 1.63%  $     203,540  
Shimoda Design Group M/APA MBE 0.71%  $       88,500  
Studio 0.10 Architecture M/APA MBE 1.67%  $     209,122  
TMAD Engineers, Inc. M/SAA MBE 25.47%  $  3,183,932  
VSA n Associates, Inc. M/SAA MBE 0.62%  $       77,346  
Yuang Tai, Inc M/APA MBE 2.45%  $     305,675  
Ted Short & Associates M/AA MBE 0.08%  $         9,700  
Schirmer Engineering  OBE 0.39%  $       49,166  
Cini Little International, Inc.  OBE 0.50%  $       62,063  
John A Weir Consulting  OBE 0.31%  $       38,508  
D7 Consulting  OBE 0.28%  $       35,000  
HKA Elevator Consulting  OBE `  $         2,200  
Lerch Bates – US`  OBE  $         4,650  

Total MBE Participation to Date 32.62%  $  4,077,815  
Total WBE Participation to Date 8.33%  $  1,041,771  
Total OBE Participation to Date 1.53%  $     191,587  

                    Total Invoiced $12,500,300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Joint Report No. 2 
 
Page 6 
 

Overall Contract Pledged Participation Including Proposed Amendment No. 3 

Subconsultants 
Gender/ 
Ethnicity 

MBE/ 
WBE/ 
OBE 

(%) Of 
Contract 

Sub-Contract 
Amount 

Melendrez Balabas Associates, 
dba, Melendrez Design Partners F/C WBE 1.89%  $     326,380
Friedman Kimm Architects F/APA WBE 4.33%  $     747,175
Merry Norris Contemporary Art. F/C WBE 0.29%  $       50,000
Cibola Systems F/C WBE 0.56%  $       97,075
Kaminski Kaneko Design F/C WBE 0.39%  $       67,381
Murakawa Communications F/APA WBE 0.16%  $       26,883
Delon Hampton Associates M/AA MBE 1.30%  $     224,875
Shimoda Design Group M/APA MBE 0.51%  $       88,500
Studio 0.10 Architecture M/APA MBE 1.67%  $     288,480
TMAD Engineers, Inc. M/SAA MBE 25.01%  $  4,319,991
VSA n Associates, Inc. M/SAA MBE 0.45%  $       77,900
Yuang Tai, Inc M/APA MBE 1.77%  $     305,675
Ted Short & Associates M/AA MBE 0.06%  $         9,700
Schirmer Engineering  OBE 0.30%  $       51,150
Cini Little  OBE 0.44%  $       76,114
John A Weir Consulting  OBE 0.23%  $       39,000
D7 Consulting  OBE 0.20%  $       35,000
HKA Elevator Consulting  OBE 0.01%  $         2,200
Lerch Bates  OBE 0.06%  $         9,650

Total MBE Pledged Participation 30.77%  $  5,315,121
Total WBE Pledged Participation 7.61%  $  1,314,894
Total OBE Pledged Participation 1.23%  $     213,114

                    Total Contract    $17,275,545* 
*The amended Total Contract amount does not include reimbursable expenses of $672,775. 
 
The Office of Contract Compliance has verified the subconsultants’ certification status. 
 
Compliance with City Policies and with the Board’s Policy 
 

On May 22, 2007, the Notification of Intent to Contract was filed with the CAO. In 
compliance with Charter Section 1022, the CAO found that the work proposed to be 
contracted can be performed more feasibly by a contractor than by City employees 
(Transmittal No. 5). 
 
All consultants participating in this program are subject to compliance with the following 
City of Los Angeles’ ordinances and policies: Contractor Responsibility Ordinance; Business 
Tax Registration Certificate; Non-Discrimination, Equal Employment Practices, and 
Affirmative Action; Insurance Requirements; Equal Benefits Ordinance; Child Support 
Obligations Ordinance; Americans with Disabilities Act; Service Contractor Worker Retention 
Ordinance: Living Wage Ordinance; Slavery Disclosure Ordinance; Non-Collusion; and 
Discount Terms. 
 



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Contract Administration 
Joint Report No. 2 
 
August 1, 2008 
Page 7 
 
Businesses are encouraged to locate or remain within the City of Los Angeles to 
preserve and enhance the economic base and well-being of the City. Consultant 
currently staffs 1,348 employees, with the number and percentage of employees 
residing in the City of Los Angeles being 65 and 4.8 percent, respectively. 
 
The quality of the work performed by the consultants will be monitored in accordance with 
the Contractor Evaluation Ordinance No. 173018 (Division 10, Chapter 1, Article 13 Los 
Angeles Administrative Code) and the Rules for the Evaluation of Service Contractors 
which require departments to prepare performance evaluations upon completion of all 
service contracts over $25,000 and at least three months in duration. The critiques are 
kept on file in the Bureau of Contract Administration, Special Research & Investigation 
Section for reference by other City Departments and Agencies. 
 
Amendment Review 
 

This agreement, Amendment No. 3, has been prepared to conform to Standard Form 
Personal Services Contract/Amendment for the Municipal Facilities Program. The City 
Attorney’s office has approved the amendment as to form. 
 
STATUS OF FINANCING 
 
Funds in the amount of $14,900,000 have been appropriated in MICLA Fund Nos. 
295/50 Account No. T233, 293/50 Account No. V203, 298/50 Account No. Y612, 
298/50 Account No. W520, and 26A/50 Account No. A520 effective July 31, 2007 
against the revised contract amount of $14,900,000. The balance of $3,048,320 for 
Amendment No. 3 for a revised contract ceiling amount of 17,948,320 will be funded 
from 26A/50 Account No. A520. Funds indicated in the matrix below for 298/50 
Account No. W520 have subsequently been transferred to 26A/50 Account No. A520. 
 

Fund 
Original 
Contract 

Amendment 
No. 1 

Amendment 
No. 2 

Amendment 
No. 3 Contract Total 

293/50/V203 $ 1,093,088.00    $ 1,093,088.00 
295/50/T233 $ 1,706,912.00    $ 1,706,912.00 
298/50/Y612 $    129,647.49    $    129,647.49 
26A/50/A520 $ 3,340,352.51 $1,334,743.49 $1300,000.00 $3,048,320 $ 9,023,416.00 
298/50/W520 
(26A/50/A520) $ 5,380,000.00 $   615,256.51   $  5,995,256.51 
Grand Total $11,650,000.00 $1,950,000.00 $1,300,000 $3,048,320 $17,948,320.00 

 
 
 
 








